

# Service Contract 2024/2025 for TREVALDA MOUNTAIN DUKE

Owned/Standing at TirNaNog, Jeremy Vize Woodbury 7991 0220 900 773 ● info@tirnanog.co.nz

I, \_\_\_\_\_\_, hereby apply for a service booking to Trevalda Mountain Duke upon the following terms and conditions:

# FEES

- Trevalda Mountain Duke's service fee is \$1500 EARLY BIRD SPECIAL \$1250 PAID BEFORE 30TH SEPTEMBER 2024 (including first collection) to be paid in full <u>BEFORE</u> the first shipment of semen takes place.
- The receipt of the service fee confirms your mare's reservation in Trevalda Mountain Duke's book (which may be limited) to breed to Trevalda Mountain Duke in the current breeding season that extends from 1<sup>st</sup> October 2024 – 8<sup>th</sup> February 2024.

## TirNaNog account for payment: J G Vize, 38-9009-0359109-01

# SERVICE AND COLLECTION

- Stallion services to Trevalda Mountain Duke are by Artificial Insemination (AI) only (fresh chilled semen). Orders for semen must be placed 48 hours before semen is required.
- The first semen collection fee is included in the service see, but any additional collections will be invoiced separately at \$375 per collection (this is to cover the collection, wages paid to collection helpers, preparation of semen, examination of semen, extender medium used, consumables and delivery to courier depot/airport).
- Courier or airfreight costs to freight semen to the mare owner's location will be at the mare owner's expense.

## NO FOAL FREE RETURN SERVICE

- Trevalda Mountain Duke's service fee will come with a 'NO FOAL FREE RETURN SERVICE' which exists up to the foals 48 hours of age. If a 'live' foal does not eventuate, the mare may return to Trevalda Mountain Duke the following season with no further service fee to be paid, but you will be invoiced for any additional collections after the first one that is covered by the initial service fee. A 'free return' for the following season to Trevalda Mountain Duke will be granted providing a Veterinary Certificate to verify that the foal died within the timeframe as intimated above or that the mare became barren during pregnancy.
- Should the nominated mare fail to conceive a pregnancy, she may 'free return' to Trevalda Mountain Duke the following season, but will be liable for all associated collection and freight costs and only if ALL costs incurred from the previous season owed to TirNaNog are paid. Return privileges shall apply only to the next normal breeding season. If the mare owner fails to return the mare for rebreeding the following

year, then all costs paid shall be forfeited, the right to rebred cancelled and the stallion owner is released from any further obligations whatsoever.

• Should you wish to substitute the mare in this contract with another at any stage, then the substitute mare will need to be approved by TirNaNog.

## The 'no foal free return' does not apply:

- If the mare is sold, exported or dies.
- If the mare is not foaled under approved supervision at a recognised Stud <u>OR</u> Veterinary establishment, <u>OR</u> under mare owner's supervision at TirNaNog's discretion.

### MISCELLANEOUS

- It is agreed by the parties hereto that a refund of the service fee will be given if the stallion should die, be sold or become unfit for breeding 'prior' to the mare named in this contract receiving her first shipment of semen. If the stallion should die, be sold or become unfit for breeding 'after' the mare named in this contract has received her first shipment of semen this agreement is and shall be null and void.
- TirNaNog is not liable for any act, omission or failure under this Agreement including damaged, lost or delayed semen, if that act, omission or failure arises directly from a cause beyond TirNaNog's reasonable control. TirNaNog shall advise the mare owner as soon as possible after becoming aware of such cause.
- The mare owner accepts that it is their sole responsibility to keep TirNaNog fully informed of the likely time semen will be ordered as the mare progresses in her cycle, leading up to the anticipated insemination date. Then also to order semen within 48 hours notice of it being required to leave TirNaNog. Failure to do so may result in semen being unable to be sent in time. Should this happen then the mare owner accepts they cannot hold TirNaNog responsible for any cost associated with the semen being not available in time to inseminate the mare.

### IMPORTANT NOTICE - PERTAINING TO THE USE OF YOUR DETAILS

 At the end of each breeding season, TirNaNog will submit a 'Stallion service return form' to the Irish Draught Horse Society of New Zealand (IDHSNZ - www.irishhorse.org), showing all of your mares service details for the sole purpose of approving registration eligibility with the Society for your resulting foals. Your information will not be used for any other purpose or made available to any other party other than the Registrar of IDHSNZ

### MARE OWNER/AUTHORITY SIGNATORY

• I have read, understand and accept ALL terms and conditions as intimated in this enclosed contract.

| Signature:        |                | Date:   |              |
|-------------------|----------------|---------|--------------|
| MARES DETAILS     |                |         |              |
| Name:             |                | Colour: | Height:      |
| Age:              | Breed:         |         | Maiden?Y / N |
| Markings:         |                |         |              |
| Owners Name & Cor | ntact Details: |         |              |